

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 2325 OF 2017
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 470 OF 2017

Ali Raza Husain Ali Nathani & Ors. ... Petitioners
Versus
Commissioner of Transport Maharashtra ... Respondents
State & Ors.

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1730 OF 2016

Association of Radio Taxis ... Petitioner
Versus
Commissioner of Transport Maharashtra ... Respondents
State & Ors.

WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 297 OF 2017
IN
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 1475 OF 2017

Ali Raza Husain Ali Nathani & Ors. ... Petitioners
Versus
Commissioner of Transport Maharashtra ... Respondents
State & Ors.

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1329 OF 2017

Uber India Technology Private Limited & Ors. ... Petitioners
Versus
State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1883 OF 2017

Ravindrakumar Mishra and Ors. ... Petitioners
Versus
State of Maharashtra and Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Kevic Setalwad, Senior Counsel a/w Anupam Surve I/by Mr. Daniel Arif for the Petitioners in Writ Petition No. 2325 of 2017.

Mr. G. W. Mattos, AGP for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4 – State in all Writ Petitions.

Mr. Jeehan Mehta I/by Lex Firmus for the Respondent No.5 in Writ Petition No. 2325 of 2017.

Mr. Kunal Kothary I/by Zerick Dastur & ANB LEGAL for the Petitioner in Writ Petition No. 1730 of 2016.

Mr. Haabil Vahanvaty I/by Khaitan & Co. for the Petitioners in Writ Petition No. 1329 of 2017.

Mr. Vishal S. Shriyan for the Petitioners in Writ Petition No. 1883 of 2017.

**CORAM : R. M. SAVANT AND
NITIN W. SAMBRE, JJ.**

DATE : 8th OCTOBER 2018.

P.C.

. Not on board. Mentioned for matters to be placed for admission.

2. The learned AGP Mr. G. W. Mattos informs the Court that no decision as yet has been taken on the report submitted by the Committee headed by Mr. B. C. Khatua, the then Additional Chief Secretary.

3. In view of the fact that decision on the report is awaited, we do not deem it appropriate to place the above Writ Petitions for admission.

4. We accordingly adjourn the above Writ Petitions to 18th December 2018.

5. The ad-interim relief which is in operation would continue to operate till 19th December 2018.

6. We expect the State Government to take a decision in respect of the said report. However, we make it clear that the same would be without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the parties.

(NITIN W. SAMBRE, J.)

(R. M. SAVANT, J.)