

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.2325 of 2017  
WITH  
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.470 OF 2017  
AND  
CHAMBER SUMMONS (L) NO.297 OF 2017**

Ali Raza Husain Ali Nathani and 5 Ors. ...Petitioners

vs.

Commissioner of Transport Maharashtra State  
and 5 Ors.

...Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.1730 OF 2016  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.1329 OF 2017  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.1883 OF 2017**

----

Mr. Kevic Setalwad, Senior counsel a/w Mr. Anupam Surve i/b Mr. Daniel Arif for the Petitioner in WP No.2325/2017.

Ms. Neha Mehta i/b Mehta & Co. for the Petitioner in WP No.1329/2017.

Mr. Zurick Dastur a/w Smriti Singh i/b ANB Legal for the Petitioner in WP No.1730/2016.

Mr. Vishal Shriyan for the Petitioner in WP 1883/2017.

Mr. Haabil i/b Khaitan and Co. for Petitioner in WP No.1329/2017.

Ms. Dhawani Mehta i/b DM Law Chambers for Respondent No.6 in WP 1587/2017 and for Respondent No.7 in WP(L) No.1474/2017.

Mr. Milind More, AGP for SRA

Mr. Gurpreet K. a/w. Ms. Deepika More for Respondent No.5 in WP No.2325/2017 and 1730/2016.

Mr. G. W. Mattos and Mr. Amit Shastri, AGP for Respondent-State.

----

**CORAM : B. P. DHARMADHIKARI &  
REVATI MOHITE DERE, JJ.  
DATE : 23/01/2019.**

**P.C.:**

. Respective counsel informs that decision of State Government on report submitted by Committee headed by Mr. B. C. Khatua, the then

Additional Chief Secretary is still awaited.

2. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner in Writ Petition No.1730/2016 has opposed any adjournment. According to his report is in relation to only one of the facets while there are other provisions which are still observed in breach.

3. After some hearing we find that all matters are placed before this Court after long time and this Court since 30/6/2017 is awaiting report.

4. In this situation, we direct the State Government to take suitable decision on report within 4 weeks. At this stage learned counsel for Respondent- State appears and he earnestly seeks time of 8 weeks as last chance.

5. Request is being opposed by the petitioner in Writ Petition No.1730/2016. However in the interest of justice we grant time of 8 weeks as last chance. Ad-interim order already operating shall continue till next date.

**(REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.)**

**(B. P. DHARMADHIKARI, J.)**