

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 2325 OF 2017

Ali Raza Husain Ali Nathani & Ors. ... Petitioners
Versus
Commissioner of Transport, Maharashtra
State & Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 470 OF 2017
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 2325 OF 2017
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1329 OF 2017
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1883 OF 2017
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1730 OF 2016
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 134 OF 2018
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1730 OF 2016**

Mr. Aditya Mehta a/w Mr. Aviral Sahai, Mr. Manan Shah and Ms. Aanya Anvesha i/by Cyril Amrchand Mangaldas for the Petitioner Nos.1 to 3 in WP/1329/2017.

Adv. Khushil Shah a/w Ms. Rohini Jadhav i/by ANB Legal for Petitioner in WP/1730/2016.

Mr. Manish Upadhye, AGP for Respondent Nos.1 to 4-State in WP/2325/ 2017.

Ms. Jyoti Chavan, Addl. G.P. for Respondent Nos.1 and 2-State in WP/1329/ 2017.

Mr. Amar Mishra, AGP for Respondent Nos.1, 2 and 3-State in WP/1883/2017.

Mr. Mohit Jadhav, Addl. G.P. for Respondent Nos.1 to 3-State in WP/1730/2016.

Mr. Durgaprasad S. Sabnis a/w Mr. Harsh Pathak i/by Lex Firmus for Respondent No.5.

Mr. Aditya Mehta a/w Mr. Aviral Sahai, Mr. Manan Shah and Ms. Aanya Anvesha i/by Cyril Amrchand Mangaldas for Respondent No.6 in WP/2325/2017.

Mr. Aditya Mehta a/w Mr. Aviral Sahai, Mr. Manan Shah and Ms. Aanya Anvesha i/by Cyril Amrchand Mangaldas for Respondent Nos.6 and 7 in WP/1730/2016.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE AND
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.**

DATE : 9th JANUARY 2026

P.C. :

. Having heard the learned counsel for the petitioners and in the light of the subsequent events that have taken place i.e. amendment of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988, incorporating in the definition of 'Aggregator' and the State of Maharashtra has framed its own Rules, which are still pending for consideration and objections, we find that these petitions will have to be adjourned for hearing on a future date.

2. List for further consideration on 5th March 2026.

3. In the meanwhile, the interim/ad-interim order shall continue to operate.

(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)